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Subject: 2020 Budget-Waste Management Services Operating Budget and 
Requisition 

Report to: Budget Review Committee of the Whole 

Report date: Thursday, November 28, 2019 
 

Recommendations 

1. That the net 2020 Waste Management Services operating base budget increase of  
$75,657 or 0.2% plus $1,782,969 or 5.1% for the new curbside collection contract 
net of stabilization reserve funding BE APPROVED; 

2. That an additional net increase of $1,603,551 or 4.5% for the negative revenue 
pressures related to end market recyclables BE APPROVED; 

3. That the total 2020 gross Waste Management Services operating budget of 
$57,279,626 $57,194,079 and net budget amount of $38,790,490 as per Appendix 
1, BE APPROVED; 

4. That the net budget amount of $38,790,490 BE APPORTIONED between the local 
municipalities in accordance with the methodology approved in PWA 55-2011 as per 
Appendix 2; 

5. That the necessary by-laws BE PREPARED and PRESENTED to Council for 
consideration; and 

6. That a copy of this Report BE CIRCULATED to the Local Area Municipalities (LAM) 
for information. 

Key Facts 

 The proposed net 2020 Waste Management Services (WMS) operating base budget 
before the new collection contract and negative revenue pressure is below Council’s 
budget planning direction for 2020 of 2%.  

 The net budget including the impacts of the start of the new collection contract and 
negative revenue pressures is proposed at an increase of $3,462,177 or 9.8% over 
the approved 2019 net budget. 

 Staff are recommending a 9.8% increase each year for the next three years, which 
includes significant use of the Waste Management Stabilization reserve funding over 
this same time period to mitigate the pressure associated with the new collection 
contract award; however, future years are subject to the availability of future year 
reserves and approval of Council. 
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 The draft budget does not include any of the Optional Collection Services as 
presented in PW 65-2019, with the exception of the delivery of roll-offs for special 
events recycling, or Diversion Container Distribution Options, as they are not 
recommended by staff.  

 The five-year average year-over-year net budget requisition change (2016 to 2020) 
represents an average annual change of 1.83%.  

 Assessment growth in aggregate for the Niagara Region is projected to be 1.42% for 
2019, resulting in the net requisition changes by local area municipality as 
summarized in Appendix 2 ranging from an estimated increase of 5.69% to 14.52% 
5.92% to 12.85% (total net requisition after growth estimate equals 8.38%).   

 The net requisition amount has been allocated in accordance with the methodology 
approved in PWA 55-2011. The impacts by local area municipality is affected by the 
budget increase as well as growth in households and the enhanced services (as 
requested and selected by each LAM), and results in an increase/decrease for each 
municipality, as per Appendix 3. 

 The municipal requisitions have been adjusted to reflect some further 
amendments to negotiated prices for enhanced municipal services with the 
offset being a benefit to the amount used from the reserve to mitigate the 
overall budget increase. 

Financial Considerations 

Year over Year Budget Change 

The gross budget proposed for 2020 totals $57.3 million $57.2 million with a net budget 
of $38.8 million, which is $3.5 million or a 9.8% increase over 2019 as outlined in Table 
1.  

As shown below, net base expenditures have increased by 0.2% over 2019 excluding 
the impacts of the new collection contract and negative end-market revenue pressures.  

There are two main drivers of the additional annual increase, which includes decreased 
net end market recycling revenue of approximately 4.5% or $1.6 million over the 2019 
budget, and increased net collection contract costs of 5.1% or $1.8 million associated 
with the new collection contract anticipated to start in October 2020, after stabilization 
reserve funding to partially mitigate the increases.  

The proposed 2020 program increases the permanent staff resources from 32.0 FTEs 
to 34.0 FTEs through a business case that has been prepared to recommend that two 
temporary FTEs (Collection & Diversion Advisors) be made permanent starting 2020 to 
continue providing on-road collection contract support. The net impact of this change is 
$0. The 2020 budget also proposes an increase in temporary staffing (1 FTE) and 
student interns (1.8 FTEs) for a one-year period to support service level changes 
anticipated under the new collection contract (discussed in detail under the Analysis 
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section). The temporary staffing is to be funded from the stabilization reserve as a one-
time expenditure.  

Table 1 – 2020 Waste Management Gross & Net Budget (‘000) 

  2019 2020 2021 2022 

Total Operating Expenditures 48,431 50,707 59,047 60,264 

Business Support  1,544 1,624 1,651 1,664 

Capital Transfer to Reserve & 
Debt Charges 

4,952 4,948 4,136 4,136 

Gross Budget 54,927 57,280 64,834 66,063 

Less: Revenues -19,019 -16,800 -17,326 -17,401 

Net Budget Requisition – 
Before Reserve Funding 

35,908 40,480 47,508 48,662 

Percentage Change   12.73% 17.36% 2.43% 

Less: Reserve Transfers:         

2019 Reserve Transfer -580 -  - - 

Service Level Campaign - -485  - - 

Collection Contract One-time 
Payment 

- -259  - - 

Revenue Fluctuation 
Mitigation 

- -450  - - 

New Collection Contract 
Mitigation (2020) 

- -495 -4,916 -1,896 

Net Budget Requisition – After 
Reserve Funding 

35,328 38,790 42,592 46,766 

Percentage Change   9.80% 9.80% 9.80% 
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Table 1 – 2020 Waste Management Gross & Net Budget (‘000) - REVISED 

  2019 2020 2021 2022 

Total Operating Expenditures 48,431 50,622 58,646 59,854 

Business Support  1,544 1,624 1,651 1,664 

Capital Transfer to Reserve & 
Debt Charges 

4,952 4,948 4,136 4,136 

Gross Budget 54,927 57,194 64,432 65,653 

Less: Revenues -19,019 -16,800 -17,326 -17,401 

Net Budget Requisition – 
Before Reserve Funding 

35,908 40,394 47,106 48,252 

Percentage Change   12.49% 16.62% 2.43% 

Less: Reserve Transfers:         

2019 Reserve Transfer -580 0 0 0 

Service Level Campaign 0 -485     

Collection Contract One-time 
Payment 

0 -259     

Revenue Fluctuation 
Mitigation 

0 -450     

New Collection Contract 
Mitigation (2020) 

0 -410 -4,514 -1,486 

Net Budget Requisition – After 
Reserve Funding 

35,328 38,790 42,592 46,766 

Percentage Change   9.80% 9.80% 9.80% 

A schedule providing the revenues and expenditures by object of expenditure for 2019 
and 2020 is included as Appendix 1. This appendix includes the 2019 budget and the 
2020 budget including program changes and the percentage change for comparison. 

Analysis 

Overview 

The 2020 WMS budget represents an increase of 9.8% over the approved 2019 net 
operating budget. As discussed below, the main drivers of the annual increase are a 
result of decreased end market recycling revenue of approximately 4.5% and increased 
collection contract costs of 5.1% over the 2019 budget after reserve funding.  

Trends over the last few years, as summarized in Table 2, show that historically the 
WMS net operating budget increase/decrease has been at or below previously 
established Council approved budget guidance. The five-year average year-over-year 
requisition change (including 2020) represents an average annual change of 1.83%. 
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Table 2 – Historical WMS Net Budget Increases / (Decreases) Summary ($000) 

Year 
Net Budget 

Requisition ($) 
$ Change % Change 

2016 35,301 (278) -0.78% 

2017 34,891 (410) -1.16% 

2018 34,602 (289) -0.83% 

2019 35,328 726 2.10% 

2020 (Proposed) 38,790 3,462 9.80% 

Average (5-yr)   1.83% 

Approximately 39% of the gross budget is related to the waste collection and disposal 
program areas, followed by 18% for organics collection and processing, 34% for 
recycling collection and processing, with the remaining 9% of the budget for a range of 
other diversion programs, planning, and administration. As much of the program is 
delivered through partnerships with private service providers, 76% of the operating-
related costs (before capital financing and cost allocation) are in the form of outsourced 
costs (alternative service delivery) and are subject to contract escalations and 
conditions.  

Pressures 

Expenditure pressures to the 2020 budget include:  

 New Collection Contract (Gross = $2.3 million, Net = $1.8 million) (Gross = $2.2 
million, Net = $1.8 million)  – Staff are projecting an increase in the new 
collection contract annual amount above current collection costs as per the 
pricing submitted by the successful proponents in 2019-RFP-156 Request for 
Proposal for Niagara Region Curbside Collection, Haulage of Garbage, 
Recycling, and Organics. With the new collection contract anticipated to start 
October 2020, staff have included an estimate of anticipated collection costs 
under the new contract for the last 3 months of the year only. The full impact of a 
new contract will not be included until 2021. Staff have proposed a three-year 
mitigation plan to assist in phasing in the increased costs of the new collection 
contract. Under the proposed approach, staff are recommending reserve funding 
from the WM stabilization reserve over 2020, 2021 and 2022. The intent of the 
reserve funding is to limit the annual increase in the WM operating budget to 
9.8% over the next three years. Please see impact on reserves in Table 3. 

 One-time Lump Sum Collection Contract Payment (Gross = $0.26 million, Net = 
$0 million) – As per the Budget Planning By-law, staff are recommending that the 
one-time lump sum payment under the current collection contract (as identified in 
PW 35-2016) be funded from the waste management stabilization reserve for 
2020. 
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 Contractual increases including CPI, fuel and household count increases ($0.57 
million) – the current curbside collection contract includes annual provisions for 
CPI increases for various operating expenditures as well as increases for 
updated household counts and fuel costs.  

 Service level marketing campaign (Gross = $0.49 million, Net $0 million) - As part 
of the 2020 operating budget, staff are recommending additional resources to 
assist with the transition between collection contactors, as well as for the 
transition to every-other-week garbage collection service and other changes that 
may occur with the new contract. As mentioned above, the annual impact 
amounts to $0.49 million for 2020 which includes the addition of 1 FTE 
(temporary 1-year), 2 student interns for 2020 as well as program and education 
expenditures. As a result of the one-time nature of these expenditure, staff are 
recommending a one-time draw from the waste management stabilization 
reserve in the amount of $0.49 million to offset these expenditures.  

 Other operational contracts including disposal operations, landfill operation and 
attendants, drop-off depot and leachate collection & processing ($0.43 million). 

 Repairs and maintenance ($0.16 million). 

 Operational supplies ($0.16 million). 

 Mitigation efforts to reduce the impact of these pressures have included 
postponing the potential expansion of the Region’s partnership with Links for 
Greener Learning, and elimination of subsidies and funding provided for public 
space recycling materials and recycling and organics carts. 

Revenue pressures to the 2020 budget include:  

 End Market Recycling Revenue (Gross = $2.05 million, Net = $1.60 million) - A 
significant pressure is on end market recycling revenues. The decreased 
revenue from end market recycling represents an increase in the 2020 WM 
operations budget due to forecasted decreases in end market recycling revenues 
for 2020 of $2.05 million. Staff expect there to be an improvement in the end 
market revenue starting 2021. Reserve funding has been used to mitigate the 
temporary pressure seen in 2020. 

Poor market conditions have existed throughout 2019 and are anticipated to 
continue into 2020. The revenue projections are based on 2019 rates received by 
the Region and are typically estimated using the previous year’s actual rates and 
market trends. However, for the 2020 budget, revenues were developed based 
on the May and June 2019 rates as being representative of anticipated average 
rates and the market trend for 2020 because the rates have continued to further 
decrease since June. Rates per tonne of recycled goods are currently at an 
unprecedented low and are not anticipated to improve to the extent seen in 
previous years. Staff recognize a potential risk in the recycling revenue 
assumptions for 2020 as markets have continue to deteriorate further since the 
finalization of the budget and this trend may continue into 2020. 
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Niagara Region also has contracts to transport and process recyclable material 
from the Region of Waterloo and Haldimand County.  With the current market 
conditions, Niagara’s budgeted expenses for these purchases have decreased 
by approximately $1.65 million in alignment with the decreased revenue rates. 
During 2019, Council approved initiation of Recycling Facility improvements (PW 
48-2019). These improvements were to ensure the facility continues to operate 
efficiently and to improve the quality and marketability of the end market 
recyclable products. These improvements are anticipated to help mitigate 
additional decreases seen in end market revenues. Staff will continue to explore 
other options or process enhancements in 2020 with the goal of maximizing end 
market recycling revenues.  

 Other revenues are forecasting to increase for 2020 when compared to 2019 of 
approximately $0.79 million. This increase is primarily as a result of increases in 
landfill tipping fee revenues based on current tonnage trends ($0.49 million) and 
garbage bag tag revenues ($0.25 million). The increase in garbage bag tag 
revenue is a result of a combination of increased garbage tag user fee rates from 
$2.00 per tag to $2.50 per tag in April 2020, in order to fully recover the 
increasing costs of collection and disposal associated with additional garbage 
bags, as well as increased projected quantities based on 2019 actuals to date. 

 Resource Productivity & Recovery Authority (RPRA) Blue Box program funding 
had decreased in 2019 as a result of higher than anticipated end market 
recycling revenue in 2017 (on which the 2019 funding RPRA amount is based). 
Accordingly, for 2019 Council approved a one-time draw from the WM 
stabilization reserve of $0.23 million to offset the decreased RPRA funding. For 
the 2020 WM operating budget, staff are projecting that annual RPRA funding 
will normalize to historical levels meaning the draw on reserves that occurred in 
2019 will not be required for 2020.  Conversely, staff are projecting that the 
RPRA funding for 2020 will increase by $0.7 million over 2019.  

Reserve Management 

As summarized in Table 3, the operating budget includes a $4.14 million transfer to 
reserves consistent with CSD 70-2017 - Waste Management Reserve Strategy, which 
proposed a strategy to fund waste management capital needs, landfill liability for closure 
and post-closure care and operating budget risks. It proposed that the $4.14 million 
base budget be reallocated into the three separate Waste Management reserves as 
follows: 

 $2.52 million to the Waste Capital Reserve – to fund open landfill site and MRF 
capital. 

 $1.39 million to the Landfill Liability Reserve – to fund the landfill liability related 
to existing closed landfill site capital, and Humberstone and NR12 post-closure 
operating and capital, estimated at $61.4 million in 2018. This will provide for 
operating revenues currently generated from operation of the landfills to address 
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disposal costs in the future when the Region no longer has open landfills for this 
purpose and generating tipping fee revenue. 

 $0.23 million to the Waste Stabilization Reserve – to fund operating budget 
fluctuations, one-time items, contingencies, and risks such as those associated 
with pending regulations that may affect the recycling facility and operations. 

Table 3 – WMS Forecasted Reserve Balances and Targets ($M) 

Reserve 
Projected 
2019 YE 
Balance 

Projected 
2020 YE 
Balance 

Projected 
2021 YE 
Balance 

Projected 
2022 YE 
Balance 

Target 
Reserve 
Balance 

Waste Capital 
Reserve 

$6.3 $0.6 $0.0 $0.0 $7.0 

Landfill Liability 
Reserve 

$8.2 $9.5 $8.1 $7.9 $61.4 

Waste Stabilization 
Reserve 

$5.9 $4.7 $0.9 $0.2 $5.5 to $8.2 

Total $20.4 $14.8 $9.0 $8.1 $74-77 

Table 3 – WMS Forecasted Reserve Balances and Targets ($M) - REVISED 

Reserve 
Projected 
2019 YE 
Balance 

Projected 
2020 YE 
Balance 

Projected 
2021 YE 
Balance 

Projected 
2022 YE 
Balance 

Target 
Reserve 
Balance 

Waste Capital 
Reserve 

$6.3 $0.6 $0.0 $0.0 $7.0 

Landfill Liability 
Reserve 

$8.2 $9.5 $8.1 $7.9 $61.4 

Waste Stabilization 
Reserve 

$5.9 $4.8 $1.4 $1.1 $5.5 to $8.2 

Total $20.4 $14.9 $9.5 $9.0 $74-77 

Report CSD 70-2017 - Waste Management Reserve Strategy when presented showed 
the WMS capital reserve in a positive position over the proceeding 10-year capital 
forecast period. Due to higher than anticipated capital program costs over the last 3 
years, the reserve is projected to be at $0 by the end of 2020. The main capital project 
that contributed to the utilization of the reserve was the Environmental Centre 
Expansion, which required reserve funding of $7.9 million. 

As noted in Table 3, the existing post-closure landfill liability is $61.4 million. The 
projected balance of the Landfill Liability reserve for the end of 2019 is estimated at $8.2 
million, which is not adequate to address the future liability. As such, staff recommend 
that the contribution to the reserve continues as outlined above so that the Region is in 
a suitable position for the future.  
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As discussed under the Financial Considerations section of this report, staff are 
recommending funding from the WMS stabilization reserve totalling $1.69 million $1.6 
million for 2020, which has been summarized below in Table 4. The reserve funding 
will assist in mitigating pressures from one-time expenditures and decreased recycling 
revenue. The reserve funding for the new collection contract mitigation is part of a three-
year mitigation strategy, which will require reserve funding to be included in the 2020, 
2021 and 2022 WMS operating budgets. As noted in Table 3, the proposed strategy to 
utilize the WM stabilization reserve to mitigate the impacts of the new collection contract 
will reduce the reserve to near zero by the end of 2022. This approach does generate 
operational risk, as there will be no stabilization funding available in the future to 
mitigate one-time pressures or in-year deficits, therefore contributions to the 
stabilization reserve will be evaluated each year. In the absence of reserve balances to 
fund year-end deficits, increases to future budgets will be required. 
 
The following table summarizes the recommended use of stabilization reserve for the 
2020 operating budget. 

Table 4 – Recommended 2020 WMS Reserve Funding 

Program/Item to be Funded Amount ($) 

Service Level Campaign $485,000 

Collection Contract One-time Payment $258,950 

Revenue Fluctuation Mitigation $450,000 

New Collection Contract Mitigation (2020) $495,250 

Total $1,689,200 

Table 4 – Recommended 2020 WMS Reserve Funding - REVISED 

Program/Item to be Funded Amount ($) 

Service Level Campaign $485,000  

Collection Contract One-time Payment $258,950 

Revenue Fluctuation Mitigation $450,000 

New Collection Contract Mitigation (2020) $409,653 

Total $1,603,603 

2020 Waste Management Requisition 

The net requisition amount will be allocated in accordance with the methodology 
approved in PWA 55-2011. As such, base WMS costs will be apportioned based on the 
2018 percentage of residential units in each municipality, while the enhanced collection 
services and associated disposal costs will be apportioned to the requesting 
municipalities.  

The year-over-year increase in requisition amount by local area municipality before 
assessment growth equates to an increase ranging from 8.36% to 16.23% 8.59% to 
14.56% with an average increase of 9.80%, as outlined in Appendix 2.  
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The net requisition changes by local area municipality after growth of 1.42% ranges 
from 5.69% to 14.52%. 5.92% to 12.85%. This range is the result of the differences in 
household growth between local area municipalities as well as net assessment growth. 
The WM levy is collected as a special levy with the Region establishing the tax rates for 
each municipality (with the exception of NOTL). Note that these are average impacts 
and the actual impact will vary on each individual property based on year-over-year 
assessment change relative to the average assessment change. 

Appendix 3 provides the impacts of the WMS requisition for 2020 in comparison to 
2019 on a cost per typical residential unit basis by area municipality. 

Staff are also recommending a review of the allocation methodology utilized for the 
WMS requisition between area municipalities. The current methodology was reaffirmed 
by Council in 2011 and has not been reviewed since that time. As part of the review, 
staff will engage the local area municipalities and review relevant legislation. Any 
changes that may occur based on this review will not impact the 2020 requisition.  

Risks & Opportunities 

The proposed budget, like any budget, has a number of risks, as well as opportunities, 
which include: 

 Recycling Commodity Price Risk –The market for commodities does have 
significant risk based on market fluctuations. As noted in WMPSC-C 29-2019, 
staff have noted decreased in commodity pricing for 2019. This negative trend in 
pricing is projected to continue in 2020 but there is a further risk that the 
commodity prices could decrease more than what has been projected.  

 Risk associated with the uncertainty around the Waste Free Ontario Act and the 
transition to extended producer responsibility and the impacts on the recycling 
facility.  

 Other Price Risks – the collection contract with the private sector contains a 
number of contract adjustments related to fuel prices and CPI. If these factors 
exceed the forecast, that could have a material impact on the budget. 

 Counterparty risk related to the waste collection contract for services that 
represents 44% of WMS’s 2020 operating costs. 

 Multi-year collection contract mitigation – staff are recommending to utilize the 
waste management stabilization reserve to help phase-in the pressures 
generated from the new collection contract start October 2020. As a result, the 
stabilization reserve is projected to decrease to a balance of $0.2 million by the 
end of 2022. This may limit staff’s ability to mitigate in-year budget pressures as 
they arise (i.e. decreased end-market revenues) and could therefore result in 
increased pressure on future year budgets.  

 The Niagara Region continues to explore opportunities for procurement of 
recyclable material processing for other municipalities.  
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Alternatives Reviewed 

The 2020 budget includes base and enhanced collection services as approved by 
Council and does not include additional Optional Collection Services (with the exception 
of the delivery of roll-offs for special events recycling, as outlined in Confidential PW 65-
2019) which are NOT RECOMMENDED due to the significant budget pressure related 
to base services.  Should these be considered, they would require an additional budget 
increase to be added to the recommended 9.8% budget increase. 
 
The 2020 budget does not include the Diversion Container Distribution Options 4 or 5, 
which would be to maintain the existing distribution program but with a 50% subsidy for 
a period of six (6) months (Option 4) or twelve (12) months (Option 5), as presented to 
Public Works Committee on November 5. The incremental cost of Option 4 is $225,000 
and would change the budget increase from 9.8% to 10.4%.  The incremental cost of 
Option 5 is $251,000 and would change the budget increase from 9.8% to 10.5%. Staff 
are recommending the status quo service, which is to sell the containers to residents on 
a full-cost recovery basis through 13 different distribution locations throughout the 
Region, due to the significant budget pressure related to base services.  Staff are also 
not recommending the use of the stabilization reserve for the one time expenditure as 
the reserve is already significantly depleted to mitigate the base budget to 9.8%. 

Relationship to Council Strategic Priorities 

The 2020 WMS budget supports responsible growth and infrastructure planning and 
supports Council’s objective of environmental sustainability and stewardship. 

Other Pertinent Reports  

PWA 55-2011 – Waste Management Services Financing Study 
CSD 70-2017 – Waste Management Reserve Strategy 
WMPSC-C 33 – 2018 Waste Management Tipping Fees 
PW 61-2019 – Base Level Service for Waste Management Collection Contract 
PW 65-2019 – Confidential – Pricing of Successful Proponents and Review of Optional 

Services for WM Collection Contract 
 

________________________________ 
Prepared by: 
Helen Chamberlain, CPA, CA 
Director, Financial Management & 
Planning/Deputy Treasurer 

________________________________ 
Recommended by: 
Todd Harrison, CPA, CMA 
Commissioner/Treasurer 
Enterprise Resource Management 
Services 
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________________________________ 
Submitted by: 
Ron Tripp, P.Eng. 
Acting, Chief Administrative Officer  
 
This report was prepared by Rob Fleming, Senior Tax & Revenue Analyst, in consultation with 
Sara Mota, Program Financial Specialist and Reviewed by Margaret Murphy, Associate 
Director, Budget Planning & Strategy, Catherine Habermebl, Director, Waste Management 
Services. 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 Waste Management – Schedule of Revenues and Expenditures  
Appendix 2  Proposed 2020 Requisition by Municipalities 
Appendix 3  2020 WM Requisition for Typical Residential Property by 

Municipality 



Schedule of Expenditures and Revenues w Q2
DeptID: D_65000B Waste Management Services

Fiscal Year: 2020

D_65000B

2018 2019 2020

Actual Q2 Forecast Budget Budget

Total Total Total Base Services Base Variance Base Variance %
Total Program 

Changes Total Total Variance Total Variance %

A_40000AB Compensation 3,287,740 3,550,334 3,688,358 3,865,070 176,712 4.8% 58,036 3,923,106 234,748 6.4%

A_41000AB Administrative 720,571 1,702,072 1,077,950 965,112 (112,838) (10.5%) 331,000 1,296,112 218,162 20.2%

A_44000AB Operational & Supply 37,771,528 38,995,464 40,848,472 42,491,114 1,642,643 4.0% 11,143 42,502,257 1,653,786 4.1%

A_50000AB Occupancy & Infrastructure 1,455,001 1,425,989 1,438,380 1,453,183 14,804 1.0% - 1,453,183 14,804 1.0%

A_52000AB Equipment, Vehicles,Technology 1,213,343 1,195,529 1,053,036 1,214,097 161,061 15.3% - 1,214,097 161,061 15.3%

A_56000AB Partnership, Rebate, Exemption 166,821 182,167 195,700 188,906 (6,793) (3.5%) - 188,906 (6,793) (3.5%)

A_58000AB Financial Expenditures (28,415) (946) - - -  - - - -  -

A_75100AC Transfers To Funds 5,066,955 4,135,500 4,135,500 4,135,500 -  - - 4,135,500 -  -

A_60000AC Allocation Between Departments 145,879 127,778 128,626 129,808 1,183 0.9% - 129,808 1,183 0.9%

Gross Expenditure Subtotal 49,799,423 51,313,887 52,566,021 54,442,792 1,876,770 3.6% 400,179 54,842,971 2,276,949 4.3%

A_30000AB Taxation (34,602,337) (35,328,318) (35,328,312) (38,758,812) (3,430,500) 9.7% (31,677) (38,790,490) (3,462,177) 9.8%

A_32400AB By-Law Charges & Sales (13,743,584) (11,128,925) (14,588,064) (11,609,056) 2,979,008 (20.4%) - (11,609,056) 2,979,008 (20.4%)

A_34950AB Other Revenue (4,924,221) (4,457,566) (4,430,915) (5,190,883) (759,968) 17.2% - (5,190,883) (759,968) 17.2%

A_75000AC Transfers From Funds (521,831) (1,511,455) (580,000) (1,289,021) (709,021) 122.2% (400,179) (1,689,200) (1,109,200) 191.2%

Gross Revenue Subtotal (53,791,973) (52,426,265) (54,927,291) (56,847,772) (1,920,481) 3.5% (431,856) (57,279,628) (2,352,337) 4.3%

Net Expenditure (revenue) before indirect allocations (3,992,550) (1,112,378) (2,361,269) (2,404,980) (43,711) 1.9% (31,677) (2,436,657) (75,388) 3.2%

A_70000AC Indirect Allocation 1,510,714 1,469,787 1,489,826 1,467,083 (22,743) (1.5%) 31,677 1,498,760 8,934 0.6%

A_70200AC Capital Financing Allocation 931,063 901,325 871,443 937,897 66,454 7.6% - 937,897 66,454 7.6%

Allocation Subtotal 2,441,776 2,371,112 2,361,269 2,404,980 43,711 1.9% 31,677 2,436,657 75,388 3.2%

Net Expenditure (revenue) after indirect allocations (1,550,774) 1,258,734 - 0 0  - - 0 0  -

FTE - Reg 32.0 32.0 - 2.0 34.0 2.0
FTE - Temp 2.2 3.2 1.0 (2.0) 1.2 (1.0)

CSD 70‐2019 
Appendix 1 - REVISED 

November 28, 2019

FLEMING
Cross-Out

FLEMING
Inserted Text



Schedule of Expenditures and Revenues w Q2
DeptID: D_65000B Waste Management Services

Fiscal Year: 2020

D_65000B

2018 2019 2020

Actual Q2 Forecast Budget Budget

Total Total Total Base Services Base Variance Base Variance %
Total Program 

Changes Total Total Variance Total Variance %

A_40000AB Compensation 3,287,740 3,550,334 3,688,358 3,865,070 176,712 4.8% 58,036 3,923,106 234,748 6.4%

A_41000AB Administrative 720,571 1,702,072 1,077,950 965,112 (112,838) (10.5%) 331,000 1,296,112 218,162 20.2%

A_44000AB Operational & Supply 37,771,528 38,995,464 40,848,472 42,405,567 1,557,095 3.8% 11,143 42,416,710 1,568,238 3.8%

A_50000AB Occupancy & Infrastructure 1,455,001 1,425,989 1,438,380 1,453,183 14,804 1.0% - 1,453,183 14,804 1.0%

A_52000AB Equipment, Vehicles,Technology 1,213,343 1,195,529 1,053,036 1,214,097 161,061 15.3% - 1,214,097 161,061 15.3%

A_56000AB Partnership, Rebate, Exemption 166,821 182,167 195,700 188,906 (6,793) (3.5%) - 188,906 (6,793) (3.5%)

A_58000AB Financial Expenditures (28,415) (946) - - -  - - - -  -

A_75100AC Transfers To Funds 5,066,955 4,135,500 4,135,500 4,135,500 -  - - 4,135,500 -  -

A_60000AC Allocation Between Departments 145,879 127,778 128,626 129,808 1,183 0.9% - 129,808 1,183 0.9%

Gross Expenditure Subtotal 49,799,423 51,313,887 52,566,021 54,357,244 1,791,223 3.4% 400,179 54,757,423 2,191,402 4.2%

A_30000AB Taxation (34,602,337) (35,328,318) (35,328,312) (38,758,812) (3,430,499) 9.7% (31,677) (38,790,489) (3,462,177) 9.8%

A_32400AB By-Law Charges & Sales (13,743,584) (11,128,925) (14,588,064) (11,609,056) 2,979,008 (20.4%) - (11,609,056) 2,979,008 (20.4%)

A_34950AB Other Revenue (4,924,221) (4,457,566) (4,430,915) (5,190,883) (759,968) 17.2% - (5,190,883) (759,968) 17.2%

A_75000AC Transfers From Funds (521,831) (1,511,455) (580,000) (1,203,474) (623,474) 107.5% (400,179) (1,603,653) (1,023,653) 176.5%

Gross Revenue Subtotal (53,791,973) (52,426,265) (54,927,291) (56,762,224) (1,834,934) 3.3% (431,856) (57,194,080) (2,266,790) 4.1%

Net Expenditure (revenue) before indirect allocations (3,992,550) (1,112,378) (2,361,269) (2,404,980) (43,711) 1.9% (31,677) (2,436,657) (75,388) 3.2%

A_70000AC Indirect Allocation 1,510,714 1,469,787 1,489,826 1,467,083 (22,743) (1.5%) 31,677 1,498,760 8,934 0.6%

A_70200AC Capital Financing Allocation 931,063 901,325 871,443 937,897 66,454 7.6% - 937,897 66,454 7.6%

Allocation Subtotal 2,441,776 2,371,112 2,361,269 2,404,980 43,711 1.9% 31,677 2,436,657 75,388 3.2%

Net Expenditure (revenue) after indirect allocations (1,550,774) 1,258,734 - 0 0  - - 0 0  -

FTE - Reg 32.0 32.0 - 2.0 34.0 2.0
FTE - Temp 2.2 3.2 1.0 (2.0) 1.2 (1.0)
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Increase/
(Decrease)
($000)

% 
Increase/
(Decrease)

Taxable 
Assessment 
Growth (%)

Net Increase/ 
(Decrease) 

(%)
Fort Erie 2,677$                2,946$               269$                    10.05% 1.48% 8.57%
Grimsby 1,850$                2,150$               300$                    16.23% 1.72% 14.52%
Lincoln 1,602$                1,765$               163$                    10.18% 2.44% 7.73%
Niagara Falls 6,930$                7,595$               664$                    9.59% 1.13% 8.45%
Niagara‐on‐the‐Lake* 1,545$                1,678$               133$                    8.60% 1.00% 7.60%
Pelham 1,205$                1,368$               164$                    13.59% 2.70% 10.89%
Port Colborne 1,771$                1,941$               170$                    9.58% 0.59% 8.99%
St. Catharines 10,873$             11,782$            909$                    8.36% 0.12% 8.24%
Thorold 1,476$                1,651$               175$                    11.89% 2.74% 9.15%
Wainfleet 547$                   599$                  52$                      9.42% 1.32% 8.10%
Welland 3,964$                4,343$               379$                    9.55% 3.86% 5.69%
West Lincoln 888$                   973$                  85$                      9.55% 2.60% 6.96%
Total 35,328$             38,790$            3,462$                 9.80% 1.42% 8.38%

* NOTL assessment growth value on increase in residential units NOT CVA (as per NOTL requisition methodology).
* Total taxable assessment growth percentage of 1.42% represents Niagara forecasted growth for 2019 as of November 6, 2019

Increase/
(Decrease)

%  Increase/
(Decrease)

Fort Erie 109 0.70%
Grimsby 499 4.67%
Lincoln 81 0.88%
Niagara Falls 390 1.03%
Niagara‐on‐the‐Lake 85 1.00%
Pelham 119 1.71%
Port Colborne 19 0.18%
St. Catharines 170 0.28%
Thorold 104 1.24%
Wainfleet 16 0.50%
Welland 117 0.50%
West Lincoln 57 1.07%
Total 1,766 0.89%200,757

5,342
198,991

Residential Units
2019
Budget

Residential Units
2020
Budget

15,697
11,175
9,305

38,306
8,605
7,064

10,304
59,879
8,510
3,220

23,293
5,399

Appendix 2

Change in Residential Units ‐ 2020 Budget over 2019 Budget
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Difference
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Increase/
(Decrease)
($000)

% 
Increase/
(Decrease)

Taxable 
Assessment 
Growth (%)

Net Increase/ 
(Decrease) 

(%)
Fort Erie 2,677$                2,951$               275$                    10.27% 1.48% 8.79%
Grimsby 1,850$                2,119$               269$                    14.56% 1.72% 12.85%
Lincoln 1,602$                1,769$               166$                    10.39% 2.44% 7.95%
Niagara Falls 6,930$                7,610$               679$                    9.80% 1.13% 8.67%
Niagara‐on‐the‐Lake* 1,545$                1,681$               136$                    8.81% 1.00% 7.81%
Pelham 1,205$                1,342$               137$                    11.36% 2.70% 8.66%
Port Colborne 1,771$                1,945$               174$                    9.80% 0.59% 9.21%
St. Catharines 10,873$             11,807$            934$                    8.59% 0.12% 8.47%
Thorold 1,476$                1,641$               165$                    11.22% 2.74% 8.48%
Wainfleet 547$                   600$                  53$                      9.64% 1.32% 8.32%
Welland 3,964$                4,352$               388$                    9.78% 3.86% 5.92%
West Lincoln 888$                   974$                  86$                      9.68% 2.60% 7.08%
Total 35,328$             38,790$            3,462$                 9.80% 1.42% 8.38%

* NOTL assessment growth value on increase in residential units NOT CVA (as per NOTL requisition methodology).
* Total taxable assessment growth percentage of 1.42% represents Niagara forecasted growth for 2019 as of November 6, 2019

Increase/
(Decrease)

%  Increase/
(Decrease)

Fort Erie 109 0.70%
Grimsby 499 4.67%
Lincoln 81 0.88%
Niagara Falls 390 1.03%
Niagara‐on‐the‐Lake 85 1.00%
Pelham 119 1.71%
Port Colborne 19 0.18%
St. Catharines 170 0.28%
Thorold 104 1.24%
Wainfleet 16 0.50%
Welland 117 0.50%
West Lincoln 57 1.07%
Total 1,766 0.89%

15,588
10,676
9,224

37,916
8,520
6,945

10,285
59,709
8,406
3,204

23,176
5,399
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Change in Residential Units ‐ 2020 Budget over 2019 Budget
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Difference
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15,697
11,175
9,305
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10,304
59,879
8,510
3,220

23,293
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Monthly

CVA3 WM taxes CVA3 WM taxes $ % $
Fort Erie 210,015          138.97$           214,712          150.73$           11.76$       8.46% 0.98$       
Grimsby 382,289          146.09$           402,891          166.50$           20.41$       13.97% 1.70$       
Lincoln 354,651          150.61$           370,494          162.02$           11.41$       7.58% 0.95$       
Niagara Falls 246,816          125.52$           256,262          135.85$           10.34$       8.24% 0.86$       
Niagara‐on‐the‐Lake2

Pelham 348,986          157.03$           365,439          176.47$           19.44$       12.38% 1.62$       
Port Colborne 199,310          167.73$           204,313          182.37$           14.64$       8.73% 1.22$       
St. Catharines 252,106          159.90$           259,659          172.44$           12.55$       7.85% 1.05$       
Thorold 231,911          133.21$           238,276          144.88$           11.67$       8.76% 0.97$       
Wainfleet 255,870          143.97$           265,652          154.80$           10.82$       7.52% 0.90$       
Welland 208,841          157.09$           214,538          165.72$           8.63$         5.49% 0.72$       
West Lincoln 300,968          133.22$           315,157          142.13$           8.91$         6.69% 0.74$       

1 2020 draft WM rates based on 2019 tax policy and 2020 draft requisition amounts.
2 NOTL charge to residents based on fixed household amount.
3 2019 and 2020 average CVA based on MPAC phased‐in assessment increase for the municipality.

2020 Draft 1
Annual 

Increase/(Decrease)Municipality
2019 Final

Appendix 3 ‐ 2020 WM Requisition For Typical Residential Property by Municipality
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Monthly

CVA3 WM taxes CVA3 WM taxes $ % $
Fort Erie 210,015          138.97$           214,712          151.03$           12.06$       8.68% 1.00$       
Grimsby 382,289          146.09$           402,891          164.11$           18.02$       12.34% 1.50$       
Lincoln 354,651          150.61$           370,494          162.34$           11.73$       7.79% 0.98$       
Niagara Falls 246,816          125.52$           256,262          136.12$           10.61$       8.45% 0.88$       
Niagara‐on‐the‐Lake2

Pelham 348,986          157.03$           365,439          173.01$           15.98$       10.17% 1.33$       
Port Colborne 199,310          167.73$           204,313          182.73$           15.00$       8.94% 1.25$       
St. Catharines 252,106          159.90$           259,659          172.44$           12.55$       7.85% 1.05$       
Thorold 231,911          133.21$           238,276          144.00$           10.79$       8.10% 0.90$       
Wainfleet 255,870          143.97$           265,652          155.10$           11.13$       7.73% 0.93$       
Welland 208,841          157.09$           214,538          166.06$           8.98$         5.71% 0.75$       
West Lincoln 300,968          133.22$           315,157          142.29$           9.07$         6.81% 0.76$       

1 2020 draft WM rates based on 2019 tax policy and 2020 draft requisition amounts.
2 NOTL charge to residents based on fixed household amount.
3 2019 and 2020 average CVA based on MPAC phased‐in assessment increase for the municipality.

2020 Draft 1
Annual 

Increase/(Decrease)Municipality
2019 Final

Appendix 3 ‐ 2020 WM Requisition For Typical Residential Property by Municipality ‐ REVISED



Schedule of Expenditures and Revenues w Q2
DeptID: D_65000B Waste Management Services

Fiscal Year: 2020

D_65000B

2018 2019 2020

Actual Q2 Forecast Budget Budget

Total Total Total Base Services Base Variance Base Variance %
Total Program 

Changes Total Total Variance Total Variance %

A_40000AB Compensation 3,287,740 3,550,334 3,688,358 3,865,070 176,712 4.8% 58,036 3,923,106 234,748 6.4%

A_41000AB Administrative 720,571 1,702,072 1,077,950 965,112 (112,838) (10.5%) 331,000 1,296,112 218,162 20.2%

A_44000AB Operational & Supply 37,771,528 38,995,464 40,848,472 42,491,114 1,642,643 4.0% 11,143 42,502,257 1,653,786 4.1%

A_50000AB Occupancy & Infrastructure 1,455,001 1,425,989 1,438,380 1,453,183 14,804 1.0% - 1,453,183 14,804 1.0%

A_52000AB Equipment, Vehicles,Technology 1,213,343 1,195,529 1,053,036 1,214,097 161,061 15.3% - 1,214,097 161,061 15.3%

A_56000AB Partnership, Rebate, Exemption 166,821 182,167 195,700 188,906 (6,793) (3.5%) - 188,906 (6,793) (3.5%)

A_58000AB Financial Expenditures (28,415) (946) - - -  - - - -  -

A_75100AC Transfers To Funds 5,066,955 4,135,500 4,135,500 4,135,500 -  - - 4,135,500 -  -

A_60000AC Allocation Between Departments 145,879 127,778 128,626 129,808 1,183 0.9% - 129,808 1,183 0.9%

Gross Expenditure Subtotal 49,799,423 51,313,887 52,566,021 54,442,792 1,876,770 3.6% 400,179 54,842,971 2,276,949 4.3%

A_30000AB Taxation (34,602,337) (35,328,318) (35,328,312) (38,758,812) (3,430,500) 9.7% (31,677) (38,790,490) (3,462,177) 9.8%

A_32400AB By-Law Charges & Sales (13,743,584) (11,128,925) (14,588,064) (11,609,056) 2,979,008 (20.4%) - (11,609,056) 2,979,008 (20.4%)

A_34950AB Other Revenue (4,924,221) (4,457,566) (4,430,915) (5,190,883) (759,968) 17.2% - (5,190,883) (759,968) 17.2%

A_75000AC Transfers From Funds (521,831) (1,511,455) (580,000) (1,289,021) (709,021) 122.2% (400,179) (1,689,200) (1,109,200) 191.2%

Gross Revenue Subtotal (53,791,973) (52,426,265) (54,927,291) (56,847,772) (1,920,481) 3.5% (431,856) (57,279,628) (2,352,337) 4.3%

Net Expenditure (revenue) before indirect allocations (3,992,550) (1,112,378) (2,361,269) (2,404,980) (43,711) 1.9% (31,677) (2,436,657) (75,388) 3.2%

A_70000AC Indirect Allocation 1,510,714 1,469,787 1,489,826 1,467,083 (22,743) (1.5%) 31,677 1,498,760 8,934 0.6%

A_70200AC Capital Financing Allocation 931,063 901,325 871,443 937,897 66,454 7.6% - 937,897 66,454 7.6%

Allocation Subtotal 2,441,776 2,371,112 2,361,269 2,404,980 43,711 1.9% 31,677 2,436,657 75,388 3.2%

Net Expenditure (revenue) after indirect allocations (1,550,774) 1,258,734 - 0 0  - - 0 0  -

FTE - Reg 32.0 32.0 - 2.0 34.0 2.0
FTE - Temp 2.2 3.2 1.0 (2.0) 1.2 (1.0)
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Schedule of Expenditures and Revenues w Q2
DeptID: D_65000B Waste Management Services

Fiscal Year: 2020

D_65000B

2018 2019 2020

Actual Q2 Forecast Budget Budget

Total Total Total Base Services Base Variance Base Variance %
Total Program 

Changes Total Total Variance Total Variance %

A_40000AB Compensation 3,287,740 3,550,334 3,688,358 3,865,070 176,712 4.8% 58,036 3,923,106 234,748 6.4%

A_41000AB Administrative 720,571 1,702,072 1,077,950 965,112 (112,838) (10.5%) 331,000 1,296,112 218,162 20.2%

A_44000AB Operational & Supply 37,771,528 38,995,464 40,848,472 42,405,567 1,557,095 3.8% 11,143 42,416,710 1,568,238 3.8%

A_50000AB Occupancy & Infrastructure 1,455,001 1,425,989 1,438,380 1,453,183 14,804 1.0% - 1,453,183 14,804 1.0%

A_52000AB Equipment, Vehicles,Technology 1,213,343 1,195,529 1,053,036 1,214,097 161,061 15.3% - 1,214,097 161,061 15.3%

A_56000AB Partnership, Rebate, Exemption 166,821 182,167 195,700 188,906 (6,793) (3.5%) - 188,906 (6,793) (3.5%)

A_58000AB Financial Expenditures (28,415) (946) - - -  - - - -  -

A_75100AC Transfers To Funds 5,066,955 4,135,500 4,135,500 4,135,500 -  - - 4,135,500 -  -

A_60000AC Allocation Between Departments 145,879 127,778 128,626 129,808 1,183 0.9% - 129,808 1,183 0.9%

Gross Expenditure Subtotal 49,799,423 51,313,887 52,566,021 54,357,244 1,791,223 3.4% 400,179 54,757,423 2,191,402 4.2%

A_30000AB Taxation (34,602,337) (35,328,318) (35,328,312) (38,758,812) (3,430,499) 9.7% (31,677) (38,790,489) (3,462,177) 9.8%

A_32400AB By-Law Charges & Sales (13,743,584) (11,128,925) (14,588,064) (11,609,056) 2,979,008 (20.4%) - (11,609,056) 2,979,008 (20.4%)

A_34950AB Other Revenue (4,924,221) (4,457,566) (4,430,915) (5,190,883) (759,968) 17.2% - (5,190,883) (759,968) 17.2%

A_75000AC Transfers From Funds (521,831) (1,511,455) (580,000) (1,203,474) (623,474) 107.5% (400,179) (1,603,653) (1,023,653) 176.5%

Gross Revenue Subtotal (53,791,973) (52,426,265) (54,927,291) (56,762,224) (1,834,934) 3.3% (431,856) (57,194,080) (2,266,790) 4.1%

Net Expenditure (revenue) before indirect allocations (3,992,550) (1,112,378) (2,361,269) (2,404,980) (43,711) 1.9% (31,677) (2,436,657) (75,388) 3.2%

A_70000AC Indirect Allocation 1,510,714 1,469,787 1,489,826 1,467,083 (22,743) (1.5%) 31,677 1,498,760 8,934 0.6%

A_70200AC Capital Financing Allocation 931,063 901,325 871,443 937,897 66,454 7.6% - 937,897 66,454 7.6%

Allocation Subtotal 2,441,776 2,371,112 2,361,269 2,404,980 43,711 1.9% 31,677 2,436,657 75,388 3.2%

Net Expenditure (revenue) after indirect allocations (1,550,774) 1,258,734 - 0 0  - - 0 0  -

FTE - Reg 32.0 32.0 - 2.0 34.0 2.0
FTE - Temp 2.2 3.2 1.0 (2.0) 1.2 (1.0)
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Increase/
(Decrease)
($000)

% 
Increase/
(Decrease)

Taxable 
Assessment 
Growth (%)

Net Increase/ 
(Decrease) 

(%)
Fort Erie 2,677$                2,946$               269$                    10.05% 1.48% 8.57%
Grimsby 1,850$                2,150$               300$                    16.23% 1.72% 14.52%
Lincoln 1,602$                1,765$               163$                    10.18% 2.44% 7.73%
Niagara Falls 6,930$                7,595$               664$                    9.59% 1.13% 8.45%
Niagara‐on‐the‐Lake* 1,545$                1,678$               133$                    8.60% 1.00% 7.60%
Pelham 1,205$                1,368$               164$                    13.59% 2.70% 10.89%
Port Colborne 1,771$                1,941$               170$                    9.58% 0.59% 8.99%
St. Catharines 10,873$             11,782$            909$                    8.36% 0.12% 8.24%
Thorold 1,476$                1,651$               175$                    11.89% 2.74% 9.15%
Wainfleet 547$                   599$                  52$                      9.42% 1.32% 8.10%
Welland 3,964$                4,343$               379$                    9.55% 3.86% 5.69%
West Lincoln 888$                   973$                  85$                      9.55% 2.60% 6.96%
Total 35,328$             38,790$            3,462$                 9.80% 1.42% 8.38%

* NOTL assessment growth value on increase in residential units NOT CVA (as per NOTL requisition methodology).
* Total taxable assessment growth percentage of 1.42% represents Niagara forecasted growth for 2019 as of November 6, 2019

Increase/
(Decrease)

%  Increase/
(Decrease)

Fort Erie 109 0.70%
Grimsby 499 4.67%
Lincoln 81 0.88%
Niagara Falls 390 1.03%
Niagara‐on‐the‐Lake 85 1.00%
Pelham 119 1.71%
Port Colborne 19 0.18%
St. Catharines 170 0.28%
Thorold 104 1.24%
Wainfleet 16 0.50%
Welland 117 0.50%
West Lincoln 57 1.07%
Total 1,766 0.89%200,757
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Increase/
(Decrease)
($000)

% 
Increase/
(Decrease)

Taxable 
Assessment 
Growth (%)

Net Increase/ 
(Decrease) 

(%)
Fort Erie 2,677$                2,951$               275$                    10.27% 1.48% 8.79%
Grimsby 1,850$                2,119$               269$                    14.56% 1.72% 12.85%
Lincoln 1,602$                1,769$               166$                    10.39% 2.44% 7.95%
Niagara Falls 6,930$                7,610$               679$                    9.80% 1.13% 8.67%
Niagara‐on‐the‐Lake* 1,545$                1,681$               136$                    8.81% 1.00% 7.81%
Pelham 1,205$                1,342$               137$                    11.36% 2.70% 8.66%
Port Colborne 1,771$                1,945$               174$                    9.80% 0.59% 9.21%
St. Catharines 10,873$             11,807$            934$                    8.59% 0.12% 8.47%
Thorold 1,476$                1,641$               165$                    11.22% 2.74% 8.48%
Wainfleet 547$                   600$                  53$                      9.64% 1.32% 8.32%
Welland 3,964$                4,352$               388$                    9.78% 3.86% 5.92%
West Lincoln 888$                   974$                  86$                      9.68% 2.60% 7.08%
Total 35,328$             38,790$            3,462$                 9.80% 1.42% 8.38%

* NOTL assessment growth value on increase in residential units NOT CVA (as per NOTL requisition methodology).
* Total taxable assessment growth percentage of 1.42% represents Niagara forecasted growth for 2019 as of November 6, 2019

Increase/
(Decrease)

%  Increase/
(Decrease)

Fort Erie 109 0.70%
Grimsby 499 4.67%
Lincoln 81 0.88%
Niagara Falls 390 1.03%
Niagara‐on‐the‐Lake 85 1.00%
Pelham 119 1.71%
Port Colborne 19 0.18%
St. Catharines 170 0.28%
Thorold 104 1.24%
Wainfleet 16 0.50%
Welland 117 0.50%
West Lincoln 57 1.07%
Total 1,766 0.89%
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Monthly

CVA3 WM taxes CVA3 WM taxes $ % $
Fort Erie 210,015          138.97$           214,712          150.73$           11.76$       8.46% 0.98$       
Grimsby 382,289          146.09$           402,891          166.50$           20.41$       13.97% 1.70$       
Lincoln 354,651          150.61$           370,494          162.02$           11.41$       7.58% 0.95$       
Niagara Falls 246,816          125.52$           256,262          135.85$           10.34$       8.24% 0.86$       
Niagara‐on‐the‐Lake2

Pelham 348,986          157.03$           365,439          176.47$           19.44$       12.38% 1.62$       
Port Colborne 199,310          167.73$           204,313          182.37$           14.64$       8.73% 1.22$       
St. Catharines 252,106          159.90$           259,659          172.44$           12.55$       7.85% 1.05$       
Thorold 231,911          133.21$           238,276          144.88$           11.67$       8.76% 0.97$       
Wainfleet 255,870          143.97$           265,652          154.80$           10.82$       7.52% 0.90$       
Welland 208,841          157.09$           214,538          165.72$           8.63$         5.49% 0.72$       
West Lincoln 300,968          133.22$           315,157          142.13$           8.91$         6.69% 0.74$       

1 2020 draft WM rates based on 2019 tax policy and 2020 draft requisition amounts.
2 NOTL charge to residents based on fixed household amount.
3 2019 and 2020 average CVA based on MPAC phased‐in assessment increase for the municipality.

2020 Draft 1
Annual 

Increase/(Decrease)Municipality
2019 Final

Appendix 3 ‐ 2020 WM Requisition For Typical Residential Property by Municipality
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Monthly

CVA3 WM taxes CVA3 WM taxes $ % $
Fort Erie 210,015          138.97$           214,712          151.03$           12.06$       8.68% 1.00$       
Grimsby 382,289          146.09$           402,891          164.11$           18.02$       12.34% 1.50$       
Lincoln 354,651          150.61$           370,494          162.34$           11.73$       7.79% 0.98$       
Niagara Falls 246,816          125.52$           256,262          136.12$           10.61$       8.45% 0.88$       
Niagara‐on‐the‐Lake2

Pelham 348,986          157.03$           365,439          173.01$           15.98$       10.17% 1.33$       
Port Colborne 199,310          167.73$           204,313          182.73$           15.00$       8.94% 1.25$       
St. Catharines 252,106          159.90$           259,659          172.44$           12.55$       7.85% 1.05$       
Thorold 231,911          133.21$           238,276          144.00$           10.79$       8.10% 0.90$       
Wainfleet 255,870          143.97$           265,652          155.10$           11.13$       7.73% 0.93$       
Welland 208,841          157.09$           214,538          166.06$           8.98$         5.71% 0.75$       
West Lincoln 300,968          133.22$           315,157          142.29$           9.07$         6.81% 0.76$       

1 2020 draft WM rates based on 2019 tax policy and 2020 draft requisition amounts.
2 NOTL charge to residents based on fixed household amount.
3 2019 and 2020 average CVA based on MPAC phased‐in assessment increase for the municipality.

2020 Draft 1
Annual 

Increase/(Decrease)Municipality
2019 Final

Appendix 3 ‐ 2020 WM Requisition For Typical Residential Property by Municipality ‐ REVISED
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